
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
For further information contact: Juliette 
Normington 
Juliette.Normington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
 
 
 

Friday, 28 January 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – 
Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction to be held at 2.00 
pm on Monday, 7 February 2022; the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal Services 
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4.   Public Questions (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
(Questions may be submitted to be answered by the Scrutiny 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Committee, or Council officers who are attending the meeting as 
witnesses, on any item that is within the scope of the Committee. 
Please see the procedure for the submission of questions at the end of 
this agenda.) 
 

5.   Acceleration Low Carbon Growth (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

6.   Climate Change Strategy Update (Engagement, Action Plan, 
Monitoring and Reporting) (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

7.   DCC Property and Land Holding Management (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

8.   Consideration of a Nature Recovery Work Programme  
 

 



1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 20 September 2021 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp, G Kinsella, R 
Redfern and P Rose  
 
Also in attendance from Place were Claire Brailsford, Director – Environment and 
Transport and Caroline Toplis, Project Manager and Denise Ludlum, Principal Policy 
Officer, Communities, Commissioning and Policy  
05/21 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED - to confirm the non-exempt minutes of the Improvement and 

Scrutiny - Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction meeting 
held on 26 July 2021. 
 

06/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

07/21 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

 The Committee was given a report and presentation on the Council’s draft 
Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
The Council had undertaken significant work on reducing emissions from 
the Council’s property, whilst working with partner organisations.  It 
recognised a lot more had to be done to meet the ambition of being a net 
zero Council by 2032, or sooner, and in ensuring the county was net zero 
by 2050.  

 
Through a series of workshops it had identified that the development of an 
overarching strategy and action plan should be a key priority. Consultants, 
Arup, were commissioned to develop this and engaged with internal and 
external stakeholders. The Strategy would be used to direct the 
associated programme of work for the Council in the short, medium and 
longer term.  

 
The Strategy contained 28 priority targets across five key themes which 
supported by over 120 supplementary actions, initiatives and projects over 
the period 2021-25, being reviewed and updated fully in 2025 to provide a 
Strategy beyond that.  Annual reviews of the targets and priority actions 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

would be conducted along with a review of any changes in central 
government legislation, policy and direction, and significant technological 
advances.  

 
The Strategy was scheduled to be presented to Cabinet on 14 October 
2021, being launched and published thereafter, potentially as part of 
Derbyshire Country Council’s activities around the UN Climate Change 
Conference 2021 (COP26).  
 
The presentation gave details on how the actions and priorities would be 
delivered through the establishment of Theme Teams, an easy-read 
version of the Stra
[...]
 be necessary for the questions and responses to be read out at the 
meeting, however, the Chairman will refer to the questions and responses and 
invite each questioner to put forward a supplementary question. 
 

Supplementary Question 
 
Anyone who has put a question to the meeting may also put one supplementary 
question without notice to the person who has replied to his/her original question.  
A supplementary question must arise directly out of the original question or the 
reply.  The Chairman may reject a supplementary question on any of the 
grounds detailed in the Scope of Questions section above. 
 

Written Answers 
 
The time allocated for questions by the public at each meeting will be 30 
minutes.  This period may be extended at the discretion of the Chairman.  Any 
questions not answered at the end of the time allocated for questions by the 
public will be answered in writing.  Any question that cannot be dealt with during 
public question time because of the non-attendance of the person to whom it 
was to be put, will be dealt with by a written answer. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION  
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Adult Care 

 
Acceleration Low Carbon Growth 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of current work and 

opportunities for accelerating low carbon growth in Derbyshire, 
particularly in providing support for businesses, skills and training, and 
the adoption and manufacture of new technologies. The content of the 
report will be supplemented by a presentation at the meeting that 
provides more detail on the key work programmes currently being 
delivered. 

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council’s ambitions to de-carbonise the Derbyshire economy are 

well publicised and set out in key documents such as the COVID 
Economic Recovery Strategy which was launched in January 2021 and 
more recently, the Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-
2025) which was approved at Cabinet in October 2021.  

 
2.2 The Recovery Strategy has been developed in partnership with all 

Derbyshire local authorities; key business organisations such as the 
Chamber (EMC) and Federation of Small Business (FSB); transport 
providers; universities; colleges and Government departments.  

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The key principle set out in the Strategy was to ensure the economy 
was supported to ‘build back better’ through the various COVID 
recovery stages which meant: 

 
 Using the ‘Revive, Renewal and Regenerate’ periods of the Strategy to: 

 

 Work towards longer-term regeneration and a more circular and 
distributed economy. 

 ‘Level up’ key areas of economic and social disparity. 

 Accelerate work to mitigate and adapt to climate change and achieve 
sustainable, good growth 

 Reset the economic profile of Derby and Derbyshire - maximise 
contribution to UK plc. 

 Build resilience into the local economy and reinforce/ restore public 
and business confidence. 

 
2.4 The Recovery Strategy contains a number of priorities and work 

programmes which have been progressed in earnest over the last year 
or so, all of which have embraced the above principles in aiming to secure 
low carbon or net zero objectives. A summary of the Strategy proposals 
is set out below: 

 

Priorities Projects and Programmes 
 

Economic Development  
 

Place 
 

Focus on resilience and diversification of town centres, greening/ 
better use of space, vacant properties and use of natural capital 
 

Industry Focus on protecting and enhancing key sectors, supporting low 
carbon growth, diversifying and increased productivity. Better 
procurement to drive social value and business support 
programmes 
 

Visitor Economy Focus on immediate support for recovery and long-term 
transformation of the sector t
[...]
y for the right reasons’. It is 
about businesses, labour market skills, geography and place – enabled 
by the right transport and digital infrastructure. Key projects and 
programmes implemented to date that are helping achieve Derbyshire’s 
low carbon ambitions for businesses, skills and the adoption and 
manufacture of new technologies include: 

 

 De-carbonise grant scheme to support local business to reduce 
carbon emissions from fleet or premises - £920,000 

 Green Entrepreneurs Fund to fund ‘low carbon demonstrator projects, 
grants to businesses and skills training - £2m 

 Five new Business Start Up Advisers to help new businesses get off 
the ground and build in low carbon options from inception - £1m 

 Created 424km of cycle routes across the County linking people to 
jobs and learning and encouraging sustainable tourism 

 Cultural Framework and Cultural Recovery Fund to support 
hospitality and tourism-based businesses to progress low carbon 
recovery - £1m 

Page 7



 Digital infrastructure in hard to reach places to assist digital 
connectivity, reduce the need for travel and support e-commerce - 
£1m for top up vouchers 

 Rolled out programme to refurbish laptops and moving IT into 
communities/households in need. Helps avoid landfill and supports 
expansion of digital skills and e-commerce 

 Rolled out I Programme across the County to promote and teach 
digital skills to unemployed or inactive people and those at risk of 
redundancy - £3.1m for Derbyshire and Nottinghamshire area 

 Continued roll out of electric vehicle charging –218 public facing 
charge points currently in place across the County 

 Development of hydrogen and future fuel proposals with private 
sector – submission of £30m bid for funding to Government to 
support roll out of hydrogen buses 

 Work with Derbyshire colleges to map existing ‘green skills’ training 
offer – to develop into a wider offer for a ‘green skills academy’. 
Revisiting curriculum to embed as much ‘gr
[...]
out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Presentation to Improvement and Scrutiny Committee on ‘Delivering 

Economic Recovery’, 23 July 2020 (Minute No.16/20 refers). 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That Committee: 
 

a) Notes the approach being taken to ‘build back better’ in the Economic 
Recovery Strategy and the contributions of key work programmes to 
driving forward a low carbon economy. 

b) Considers other suitable projects and programmes that could form part 
of the next phase of ‘good growth’ recovery. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1 To understand the progress that has been made to date in supporting the 

local economy to become more sustainable. 
 
9.2 To help shape the nature of future low carbon work programmes in the 

County in the drive to net zero by 2032. 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Joe Battye, 
Joanna 
Jackson 

Contact 
details: 

joe.battye@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Joanna.Jackson@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01629 536574, 

 

Page 10



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 No financial implications as a direct result of this report. The Council 

has set aside a COVID Recovery Fund of £15m which is supporting 
implementation of a number of the low carbon programmes listed 
above. Individual calls on this Fund are subject to separate approvals 
either through Cabinet or via delegated arrangements with relevant 
Cabinet members. 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 No legal implications as a direct result of this report. Any such 

implications are considered in the development of each individual 
project or programme as part of the development process and are 
clearly articulated at the point of seeking approval. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 No human resource implications as a direct result of this report. Some 

of the projects outlined in this update have secured additional resources 
through dedicated project funding (e.g. DE-Carbonise) or through 
external expertise (e.g. Derby University in supporting the Green 
Entrepreneurs Fund). 

 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 No information technology implications as a direct result of this report. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 No equalities impact as a direct result of this report but at the stage of 

project inception and development due consideration is given to 
potential impacts and mitigations on key groups of people, particularly 
geographical disparities and those furthest from the job market – which 
often includes those from ‘protected characteristic’ communities. 

 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 Delivery of the Economic Recovery Strategy and the Climate Change 

Strategy have been developed in direct support of the Council Plan 
objective to deliver a ‘green and prosperous Derbyshire’ and in 

Page 11



particular, to achieve net zero for the Council by 2032 (or sooner) and 
for the County by 2050. 

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental, Sustainability,  
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 

Page 12



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – CLIMATE CHANGE, 
BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION 

 
MONDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
Report of the Executive Director - Place 

 
Climate Change Strategy Update (Engagement, Action Plan, Monitoring 

and Reporting) 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an update on the Council’s 

Climate Change Engagement Plan, Action Plan and approach to 
monitoring and reporting on progress of the delivery of the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) and 
overarching carbon reduction targets.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
Background 
 
2.1 The Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving 

Net Zero (2021-2025) was approved by Cabinet on 14 October 2021 
and published on the Council’s website in November 2021 (Minute No. 
150/21 refers). The focus is now on delivery of the Strategy and the 
actions within it.  

 
2.2 At a meeting of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Climate 

Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction held on 20 September 
2021, the Committee supported the delivery and publication of the 
Strategy and resolved to request that the Committee receives 
monitoring reports against the progress of the delivery of the Strategy 
and is informed about the outcomes of community engagement. This 
report provides an update on these points.    

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Climate Change Engagement Plan  
 
2.3 A Climate Change Engagement Plan has been developed, which sets 

out how the Council will engage with its communities to establish and 
agree delivery mechanisms and communicate crucial climate messages 
and information to Derbyshire’s residents and businesses.  

 
2.4 The Engagement Plan was presented to the Corporate Management 

Team (CMT) in October 2021, where support for its implementation was 
expressed. The Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership, Culture and 
Tourism and Climate Change, and Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Barry Lewis, has also approved the Plan.   

 
2.5 For each of the relevant actions set out in the Climate Change Strategy, 

the Council will engage with Derbyshire’s communities on the delivery 
mechanisms for that action. Prior to the commencement of each 
engagement activity, a simple engagement plan will be prepared setting 
out the mechanisms for engaging communities. Engagement will be 
specifically on exploring and identifying  roles and responsibilities and 
how the action will be delivered.  
 

2.6 A Thriving Communities approach will be taken whereby, if, in the 
course of the engagement and delivery processes, the communities 
involved decide that they would like to carry out an additional project 
related to the action, then any request of the Council for additional 
support would be considered. This would need to be considered on a 
case by case basis as the nature of what communities might wish to 
undertake independently of the Council is unknown. 
 

2.7 Engagement plans for an initial small set of relevant actions from the 
Climate Change Strategy are being developed for implementation 
during the first quarter of 2022, with further relevant actions being 
delivered on a rolling basis as part of delivery of the Climate Change 
Strategy. Projects will be reviewed with lessons learnt from each 
engagement activity applied to future work. 

 
Climate Change Action Plan   
 
2.8 There are 32 priority actions in the Climate Change Strategy, across five 

themes. The priority actions are supported by over 120 supplementary 
actions (the 'Long List'), initiatives and projects, which it is anticipated 
the Council will either lead or support. The Long List actions are split 
into those that would need to be delivered by 2025, and those that 
would need to be delivered by 2035.  

Page 14



2.9 In order to robustly monitor and measure progress, a detailed 
programme-level SMART (specific, measurable, attainable, relevant, 
and time-based) Action Plan is being developed, which sets out the cost 
and carbon impact of each action, the level of complexity, who is 
responsible for the delivery, timescales, status and review of progress 
against the required output or outcome. 
 

2.10 The Action Plan focusses on the priority actions, as well as those Long 
List actions that are likely to have the biggest positive impact on 
emissions reduction, and those which require the most immediate action 
and implementation. 

 
2.11 Over time, other projects and initiatives may be identified and launched, 

which are not currently listed in the Strategy. These will be added to the 
Action Plan and monitored accordingly. 

 
2.12 The Action Plan will be reviewed and updated in full on a quarterly 

basis.   
 

Monitoring and Reporting  
 
2.13 Ensuring effective and timely delivery of the Strate
[...]

 

2.19 As part of the reporting requirements associated with the Council Plan 
and Service Plans, the Climate Change Team reports on a range of 
Deliverables and Measures on a quarterly basis. This includes, for the 
Council Plan:  

 
2.20 Deliverables: 

 

 Reduced carbon emissions from Council property and vehicles, street 
lighting and procurement. 

 Developed and commenced implementation of a Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan which sets out priorities to reduce the 
county’s carbon emissions. 

 Explored initiatives to tackle climate change including low carbon 
local energy generation schemes and working with partners to 
provide further publicly accessible electric vehicle charge points. 

 Developed and delivered a strategic approach to sustainable travel 
and transport across the County, including the promotion of cycling 
and walking.  
 

        Measures: 
 

 Percentage reduction in carbon emissions from Council land and 
operations from 2010 baseline. 

 
2.21 In addition to the Deliverables and Measures reported quarterly by the 

Climate Change Team, other teams across the Council are responsible 

Page 16



for reporting on other relevant items with the Council Plan. This 
includes, but is not limited to: 

 

 The Natural Capital Strategy, identifying areas where the natural 
environment can be further enhanced in order to support healthy, 
thriving communities, a vibrant economy and a healthy environment.  

 The Council’s approach to Good Growth to maximise low carbon 
economic opportunities. Good Growth is ‘the right growth, being 
delivered in the right way for the right reasons’. 

 
2.22 Progress against a range of Deliverables and Measures within Service 

Plans are also reported on a quarterly basis.     
 
Reporting to the Climate Change and Environment Programme Board  

 
2.23 Going forward, on a quarterly basis, the Climate Change and 

Environment Programme Board (CCEPB) will receive a report that sets 
out the proportion of all 32 priority actions that are on track, in terms of 
both timescales and outcome, as well as the proportion of priority 
actions on track, split by the five themes.    

 
2.24 A narrative will be provided on which actions are not on track, why, the 

potential impact, and the mitigation being carried out to get the action 
back on track. The same process will be carried out for the Long List 
actions by 2025 that are likely to have the biggest positive impact on 
emissions reduction, and those which require the most immediate 
action and implementation.   

 
2.25 For the other Long List actions to be delivered by 2025 and 2035, a 

high-level summary of progress and any risks or issues will be provided.   
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 The Climate Change Strategy was developed through engagement with 

Council officers and Elected Members, officers from Derbyshire District 
and Borough Councils, and young people. There is no statutory duty to 
engage on this document, nor even to have such a strategy. However, it 
is the intention to engage more widely, with Derbyshire’s businesses 
and communities, on the delivery mechanisms of the Strategy. 

 
3.2 An outline of the Strategy and the draft priority actions were presented 

to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Climate Change, 
Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on 26 July 2021. The Committee 
supported those priority actions, and also the governance structure that 
has been established to deliver the programme of work. 

Page 17



 
3.3 The Strategy was presented to the Improvement and Scrutiny 

Committee for Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction on 
20 September 2021. The Committee supported delivery and publication 
of the Strategy, and noted the intention to launch and publish the 
Strategy shortly after presentation to Cabinet on 14 October 2021. It 
was resolved to request that the Committee receives monitoring reports 
against progress of the delivery of the strategy and is informed about 
the outcomes of community engagement.      

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Climate Change Engagement Plan (2021-2025) 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Committee resolves to: 
 

a) Note and support the proposals to engage Derbyshire’s residents and 
communities in the delivery of the Climate Change Strategy, as set out 
in the Climate Change Engagement Plan (2021-2025).  

b) Support the development and ongoing management of an overarching 
and detailed climate change programme Action Plan.  

c)   Note and support the mechanisms for monitoring and reporting on 
progress of the delivery of the Strategy and the overarching carbon 
reduction targets as set out in this report. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Page 18



9.1 To ensure that the Committee fully supports the Engagement Plan for 
engaging communities on climate change. 

9.2 To ensure that the Committee fully supports effective delivery of the 
Climate Change Strategy through the development and ongoing 
management of an overarching and detailed Action Plan.  

9.3 To ensure that the Committee fully supports monitoring and reporting on 
progress on the delivery of the Strategy and the overarching carbon 
reduction targets in an appropriate, meaningful and effective manner, in 
order for the Strategy and actions to remain on track and be delivered.
  

 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Joanna 
Jackson, 
Caroline 
Toplis 

Contact 
details: 

Joanna.Jackson@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 19



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The delivery of the actions within the Strategy, and engagement 

activities with communities will have financial implications for the 
Council. These will be considered on a project-by-project basi
[...]
t and 
our access to it. 

 
Guiding Principles 
 
In engaging communities about climate change and climate action, Derbyshire 
County Council will ensure: 
 

 Its approach is inclusive and accessible to all 

 That its actions do not end up broadening inequalities or lead to 
undesired outcomes but creates a better future for present and future 
generations 

 There is a widespread societal dialogue on climate change 

 It is open and transparent to make sure people can see and understand 
its actions 

 It is aspirational using expert knowledge to guide it and to promote the 
many co-benefits of climate action 

 It spends money wisely making the best use of its resources 

Page 24



 

 

 
Engagement Process 
This plan sets out how the Council will engage with its communities to agree 
the delivery mechanisms. 
 

 
 
The Council will continue to communicate crucial climate messages and 
information to Derbyshire residents and businesses recognising that not 
everybody will want, or have the capacity, to be involved more deeply in 
climate action. Many people will be more focused on improving the thermal 
comfort of their home or living a healthier lifestyle rather than tackling climate 
change, so it is important to understand the drivers and interests of the groups 
we are engaging. The messaging for individual projects should recognise this 
with the aim that all residents and businesses will have some level of 
engagement, either directly or indirectly, in the climate change agenda. The 
Plan is complemented by the County Council’s internal Climate Change 
Communications Package and the two should be considered together. 
 

 
 
 
 

Climate change 
communications

Climate change 
engagement

It is proposed that a two-stage engagement process is 
undertaken: 
 
Stage 1: Seek support for the Council’s proposals for 
community engagement about the delivery mechanisms of 
climate action (i.e. the engagement process proposed) 
 
Stage 2: Engage with communitie
[...]
 - Property 

 
DCC Property and Landholding Management 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To present for scrutiny the process for ensuring that carbon reduction 

measures are embedded into our asset management decisions. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 A presentation is attached, which outlines our Property 2025 programme 

to review every land and property asset and ensure that an effective plan 
is in place for their management. 

 
The presentation illustrates how Property 2025 links back to the Climate 
Change Workshop on Property held in 2020 and helps to deliver the 
findings and priorities highlighted in that workshop.  
The presentation also takes the committee through the asset planning 
process, which will ensure that property performance is benchmarked 
and measured and an appropriate plan is in place for improvements, 
ultimately lead to greatly improved performance across the property 
portfolio. 
 
This aligns with our asset rationalisation programme, which is driven by 
a number of strategic objectives, including carbon reduction.  

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not applicable  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not applicable 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Presentation on ‘Introducing a Sustainable Future for our 
 Corporate Estate’ 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Committee: 
 
a) That the committee receive the presentation  
 

9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 This is a briefing for scrutiny and not a decision 
  
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 

Janet Scholes Contact 
details: 

Janet.Scholes@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 30



Appendix 1 
 

Implications 
 
In preparing this report the relevance of the following factors has been 
considered:- Legal and Human Rights, equality of opportunity, health, 
environmental, transport, property, crime and disorder and social value 
considerations. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Questions
	5 Acceleration Low Carbon Growth
	6 Climate Change Strategy Update (Engagement, Action Plan, Monitoring and Reporting)
	Appendix 2 Climate Change Community Engagement Plan

	7 DCC Property and Land Holding Management



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
CLIMATE CHANGE, BIODIVERSITY AND CARBON REDUCTION held on 
Monday, 7 February 2022 at County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor W Major (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Redfern, B Bingham, S Bull, A Clarke, M Ford, A Hayes, T Kemp, 
G Kinsella and P Rose. 
 
Officers present: Joe Battye (Director - Economy & Regeneration), Denise Ludlam 
(Climate Change Officer), Juliette Normington (Democratic Services Officer), Roz 
Savage (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer) and Janet Scholes (Assistant Director 
– Asset Management). 

 

1/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED – to confirm the non-exempt Minutes of the Improvement 
and Scrutiny - Climate Change, Biodiversity and Carbon Reduction 
meeting held on 20 September 2021. 
 

4/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 There were no public questions. 
 

5/22 ACCELERATION LOW CARBON GROWTH 
 

 Joe Battye, Director of Economy and Regeneration introduced the report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, giving an overview 
of current work and opportunities for accelerating low carbon growth in 
Derbyshire, particularly in providing support for businesses, skills and 
training, and the adoption and manufacture of new technologies.  A 
presentation provided more detail on the key work programmes currently 
being delivered. 
 



 

 

The Council’s ambitions to de-carbonise the Derbyshire economy were 
well publicised and set out in key documents developed in partnership 
with Derbyshire local authorities; key business organisations and 
Federation of Small Business (FSB); transport providers; universities; 
colleges and Government departments.  A summary of the Recovery 
Strategy’s proposals were outlined together with key projects and 
programmes implemented to date.   
 
Councillor Tony King, Cabinet Member for Clean Growth and 
Regeneration reinforced the approach of the Council and work done by 
officers, to date; he particularly welcomed and encouraged training in 
green skills.  He stated that there was a general consensus that hydrogen 
was the way forward for buses and this would be trialled by a county bus 
company sometime in the future. 
 
Committee members also applauded the work done by officers however 
enquired into the use, and consideration, of other technologies such as 
water, agricultural waste, wind and rail; the County’s cycle plan; digital 
infrastructure resources and funding.  However concerns were expressed 
around the export of carbon from of the county. 
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
1. Note the approach being taken to ‘build back better’ in the 

Economic Recovery Strategy and the contributions of key work 
programmes to driving forward a low carbon economy; and 

 
2. Consider other suitable projects and programmes that could form 

part of the next phase of ‘good growth’ recovery. 
 

6/22 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY UPDATE (ENGAGEMENT, ACTION 
PLAN, MONITORING AND REPORTING) 
 

 Denise Ludlam, Climate Change Officer introduced the report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, giving an update on the 
Council’s Climate Change Engagement Plan, Action Plan and approach 
to monitoring and reporting on progress of the delivery of the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero (2021-2025) and 
overarching carbon reduction targets.  The report was supported with a 
presentation made by Ms Ludlum. 
 
The Plan set out how the Council would engage with its communities to 
establish and agree delivery mechanisms and communicate crucial 
climate messages and information to Derbyshire’s residents and 
businesses and had been developed and supported by the Corporate 
Management Team and the Cabinet Member for Strategic Leadership, 
Culture and Tourism and Climate Change, and Leader of the Council, 



 

 

Councillor Barry Lewis. 
 
The Action Plan focussed on the priority actions, those that were likely to 
have the biggest positive impact on emissions reduction and those that 
required the most immediate action and implementation.  Other projects 
and initiatives may be added to the Action Plan and monitored 
accordingly.  The Plan would be reviewed and updated in full on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Mechanisms for monitoring and reporting on progress and delivery of the 
Strategy were detailed.  Progress against a range of Deliverables and 
Measures within Service Plans were reported on a quarterly basis. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note and support the proposals to engage Derbyshire’s residents 
and communities in the delivery of the Climate Change Strategy, 
as set out in the Climate Change Engagement Plan (2021-2025); 

 
2) Support the development and on-going management of an 

overarching and detailed climate change programme Action Plan; 
and 

 
3) Note and support the mechanisms for monitoring and reporting on 

progress of the delivery of the Strategy and the overarching 
carbon reduction targets as set out in the report.  

 

7/22 DCC PROPERTY AND LAND HOLDING MANAGEMENT 
 

 Janet Scholes, Assistant Director for Asset Management introduced the 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, outlining the 
process for ensuring that carbon reduction measures were embedded in 
the Council’s asset management decisions.  A presentation gave a 
summary of the Council’s Property 2025 programme to review every land 
and property asset and ensure that an effective plan was in place for their 
management. 
 

The presentation illustrated how Property 2025 linked back to the Climate 
Change Workshop on Property held in 2020 and helped to deliver the 
findings and four main priorities highlighted in that workshop.  It also took 
the Committee through the asset planning process, which would ensure 
that property performance was benchmarked, measured and an 
appropriate plan was in place for improvements, ultimately leading to 
greatly improved performance across the property portfolio.  This aligned 
with the Council’s asset rationalisation programme which was driven by a 
number of strategic objectives, including carbon reduction. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED to: receive the presentation. 
 

8/22 CONSIDERATION OF A NATURE RECOVERY WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor Major, Chairman of the Committee invited Members to join a 
scrutiny working group to consider potential Nature Recovery initiatives 
that fall within the remit of the Council.  
 

The meeting finished at 5.01 pm 


